City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 297
Approved June 25, 2024

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council
hereby Authorize Approval of the following Contract Award by the Board of

Contract and Supply in accordance with Section 21-26 (b)(1) of the Code of

Ordinances.

Maron Construction $15,000,000.00
(Department of Public Property)

IN CITY COUNCIL | HEREBY APPROVE.
JUN 2 0 2024

®EAD AND PASSED ‘g .“_Q S L

W l Mayor
( ("RAGFEL . WiLLER, PRESIDENT _ - / /
Jita 3 Mlaatiaggge pates 01257 (3Y




OFFICE OF THE INTERNAL AUDITOR.
City of Providence

May 30, 2024

Ms. Tina Mastroianni
City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Tina:

1 am writing to request that the following requested contract award be submitted to the City Council and
the Finance Committee for approval:

*  Department of Information Technology
o Requesting approval to extend the contract with Jimmy Chiu for Lawson system Support
tor a total amount not to exceed $30,000.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinances,
Section 21-26 (b) (2).
o Requesting approval to pay Ungerboeck Systems International, LLC for “annual
hosting and support of the VenueOps platform™ in the amount of $24,840.00 in
accordance with the'Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (2)

= Department of Parks
o Award to John Rocchio Corporation for Site Improvements to Indja Point Park in the
amount of $2,210,600.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b)

(1.

= Department of Public Property

0 Award to Bentley Builders for “Design Build (D/B) Services for Major Construction
Renovation Projects (Phase (IV), Fox Point Neighborhood” in the amount of
$30,000,000.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (1).
{(Vartan Gregorian ES)

o Award to Maron Construction for “Design Build (D/B) Services for Major Renovation
Projects, High School Facility” in the amount of $30,000,0800.00 in accordance with the
Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (1). (Hope HS)

o Award to Maron Construction for “Design Build (D/B) Services for Minor Renovations
Project, Middle School Facility” in the amount of $15,000,000.00 in accordance with the
Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (1). (DelSesto MS)

OFFICE OF THE INTERNAL AUDITOR_BOCS



o Award to Q&G Industries for “Design Build (D/B) Services for New Construction
Project (Phase 4), New Pre K-8 Facility, Elmhurst Neighborhood” in the amount of
$78,000,000.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (1).
(Robert F. Kennedy ES) '

o Award to Dimeo Construction/JCJ Architecture for “Design Build (D/B) Services for
Major Construction and/or Additions Projects (Phase 4), Elmhurst Neighborhood in the
amount of $85,000,000.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b)
(1). (Nathanael Greene MS)

o Award to Gilbane Construction for “Design Build (D/B) Services for Major
Construction and/or Additions Projects (Phase IV), South Providence Neighborhood in
the amount of $95,000,000.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26
{b) (1). (Roger Williams MS)

o Award to Bentley Builders for for “Design Build (D/B) Services for Minor Renovations
Projects (Phase IV), Elementary School Facility in the amount of $15,000,600.00 in
accordance with the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (1). (Anthony Carnevale
ES)

o Award to Ahlborg Construction for “Design Build (D/B) Services for New
Construction Project (Phase 4), New Pre K-8 Facility, Mt Hope Neighborheood in the
amount of $48,500,000.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b)
(1). (Martin Luther King ES)

o Requesting a change order with Construction Junction for the “Dexter St (Garage
Bathroom” in the amount of $35,870.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinance,
Section 21-26 (b) (4).

o Requesting approval to pay Federal Hill Commerce Association in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for a Capital Improvement Grant in accordance with the Code of
Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (1) and (2).

o Requesting approval to pay Woonasquatucket River Watershed Council in the amount
of $350,000.00 for a Capital Improvement Grant in accordance with the Code of
Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (2).

= Water Supply Board
o Award to Boyle and Fogarty Construction Co, Ine for “Accelerated Lead Service Line
Replacement Program contract 1.3” in the amount of $§19,668,680.00 in accordance with
the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (1).

e Department of Art, Culture and Tourism
o Requesting approval to amend the award for Landmark Public Art Design Services in
the amount of $960,011.00 in accordance with Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b)

(4),

¢ Department of Human Resources
o Requesting approval to enter into a contract with Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode
Island for Medical Stop Loss Insurance in the amount of $787,297.32 in accordance with
the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (2).

¢ Police Department
o Approval to purchase Armor Equipment from Arms Unlimited in the amount not to
exceed $23,415.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (2).

OFFICE OF THE INTERNAL AUDITOR_BOCS



o Requesting a change order with The Providence Center in the amount of $93,170.77 in
accordance with the Code of Ordinance, Section 21-26 (b) (4)
Sincerely,

Gina M. Costa
Internal Auditor
Ce: John Arzoomanian, Department of Public Property
Alejandro Tirado, Director of Purchasing
Shomari Husband City Treasurer
Jim Silveria, Chief Information Officer
Wendy Nilsson, Superintendent of Parks
Ricky Caruolo, General Manager, Providence Water
Joe Wilson Jr, Art, Culture & tourism
Paul A. N. Winspeare, Chief of Muman Resources Officer
Oscar L. Perez, Chief of Police

OFFICE OF THE INTERNAL AUDITGR_BOCS



CITY OF PROVIDENCE
MAYOR BRETT P. SMILEY

JOHN ARZOOMANIAN
DIRECTCR OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

May 15, 2024

The Honorable Brett P. Smiley
Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply
City Hall

25 Dorrance Street

Providence, RI 02903

RE: Design Build (D/B) Services for Minor Renovations Project, Middle
School Facility

MinuteTraq ID#: 44829 Minority Participation®:7BD% MBE, TBD% WBE
*Completed MBE/WBE
participation affidavit provided
upon sub-trade procurement

Account Code(s): 351-351-53401

Dear Mayor Smiley,

DATE OF BID OPENING: March 25, 2024
RECOMMENDED BIDDER & THEIR ADDRESS:

¢  Delsesto Middle School: Maron Construction. 180 Buttonhole Drive, Providence RI 02909
TOTAL AMOUNT RECOMMENDED: Total amount not to exceed $15,000,000.60

In response to our request for proposal regarding the above entitled, our department
received the following bid(s) (Listed by low bidder first}:

PROJECT VENDOR NAME PRE-CON & TOTAL (final
CONSTRUCTION | specifications)
FEE
Delsesto Middle | Maron Construction $1,987,280.00 $15,000,000.00
11 School 13.25%
5 Bentley Builders $2,008,847.00 $15,000,000.00
13.39%
3 South Coast $2,228,507.00 $15,000,000.00
Improvement Company 14.86%
4 Commodore Builders $2,421,250.00 $15,000,000.00
16.14%

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY
Providence City Mall | 25 Dorrance Street, Room 407 | Providence, Rhode Island 02903
407 680 5300 ph | 401 455 0475 fax
www.providenceri.gov



CITY OF PROVIDENCE
MAYOR BRETT P. SMILEY

JONATHAN R. MARTIN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

Ahlborg Construction $2,832,400.00 $15,000,000.00
18.88%

On the basis of said bids, we recommend the low bidder, as identified on LINE 1,
whose bid has met the specifications.

[ 1 On the basis of said bids, we recommend the bidder identified on LINE: . While not
the apparent low bidder, a review of the bids reveal that it is in the best interest of the
City to reject the low bidder. See the Explanation box below.

[] On the basis of said bids, we recommend multiple bidders identified on LINES: .

A review of the bids reveal that it is in the best interest of the City to utilize these
bidders together. See the Explanation box below.

Additional documentation to support the decision for this award is attached to this letter.

Award was based on the overall response and review of project schedule submitted by the
vendors. The low bidder not reflect a project team with previous experience working on a
Providence School project and are qualified to complete the work to the required specifications.

Respectfully submitted,
/“""w

¢ :
Atrfanda Pontarelli Financial Approval
Deputy Director of Public Property

Depfrtment Subject Matter Expert: Amanda Pontarelli, CIP Manager

By signing, the subject matter expert certifies the following: That the recommended vendor(s)
is/are the lowest, qualified bidder(s) with regards to the corresponding specifications. That all
bids corresponding to this award were reviewed for completeness and that the recommended
bidder’s submission is inclusive of all required documents.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY
Providence City Hall | 25 Darrance Street, Roorm 407 | Providence, Rhode lsland 02903
407680 5300 ph | 401 455 0475 fax
www.providenceri.gov



 DOWNES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Office of the Owners Project Manager

MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 15, 2024
TO: Amanda Pontarelli
City of Providence

Deputy Director of Public Property
FROM: Joseph DeSanti

Director of Project Management

SUBJECT: Design Build (D/B) Services for Minor Renovations Project, Middle School Facility RFP #44829
(Delsesto)

Design Build (DB) Recommendation for Approval

BACKGROUND & RECOMMENDATION

RFP Procurement #44829 Design Build (D/B) Services for Minor Renovations Project, Middle School Facility was issued
on April 8, 2024 through the City of Providence Board of Contracts & Supply.

We conducted a pre-bid meeting that was attended by twenty-six (26) vendors.

We received five (5) responses to the request for proposal issued for Design Build (D/B) Services for Minor Renovations
Project, Middle School Facility project on May 6, 2024,

We reviewed the firm workload, qualifications, project staffing, minority participation plan, fee, project deliverables,
design/construction logistics and their responses to specific challenges of the project.

Based on the RFP proposal evaluations criteria we recommend the award to the following Design Build vendor:

s Design Build (D/B) Services for Minor Renovations Project, Middle School Facility: Maron Construction /Studio JAED
Architects; in the amount of $14,643,878.00 for construction services with an overall project budget of $15,000,000.00.

Please note that these contracts will be amended in the future to include trade cost as the project design is completed and trade
contractor are procured, as stated above in the overall project budget.

Additionally, selected vendors have acknowledged the minimum participation goals for the City of Providence Code of
Ordinances, Chapter 21, Article I1, Sec. 21-52 (Minority and Women’s Business Enterprise} and Rhode Island General Laws (as
amended), Chapter 31-14, et seq. (Minority Business Enterprise), Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) and Women’s Business
Enterprise (WBE) participation goals. Awarded vendors have committed to meeting the goals for apprenticeship requirements as
stated In the City of Providence Code of Ordinances Chapter 21 Art. IT Section 21-28.1 ¢(1) and (2) through the procurement of
trade contractors.

MBE/WBE Participation to be Finalized with GMP
Minority Business Enterprise 0% Completed MBE/WRBE participation affidavit provided
Women's Business Enterprise 0% Completed MBE/WRE participation affidavit provided
Total 0% Completed MBE/WBE participation affidavit provided




YdIN Uo S|
210POLIWIOY I ULIJU0D 10U PINCD ,

vdla Lo 5|

15803 YINOS JI W03 10U mu_:ou .

GO 00DG00%ETS 00°000°000'STS - 00:000{000'S7 100'000'000'8Ts i i 00000 000°S TS WwEpng 10afoud [elor | 11T
00:60L @mﬁmﬁm 00'985'952'¥15.. . 6o I81 mmm £ AQDBLR'EVI'PTS -] OO SLE D8 TS uo|pnisuo) [gogns( o1
Q0'SET' PP TTS S 00°865'959 Nﬁm. 00898 4P TS ] 1033R3U0D BPRIY 6
00 FIV'EVLS {ozseszes G ajor mmﬂma oo..mmm_mﬁ.m. e 0L BES RS sluawWanbay [eiausD g8
CO'Q0P'ZER'TS  1%88'81 %6E'ET 8 087'L86 ﬁm %ST'ET 00'£05" mﬁ Nm %9841 |e301qng aseq L
00'00%'TZ1'TS . mm._mmm._gm 9Z'6T5/ESS | Q00RL T8YS 1 0L ERBILTS: 8 056'6£55. Yjuoly Jad §JE3S 18 SUORIPUDD [BIBUBD) 9
00'00G'9E1S e 00'000'R9ZS i i @8 UG S
. T %0501 i {21014NS /0 [
00:529'69¢ 00'000°0516 - 1 [%0S'T 00°005'8PTs: 1000005223 a3yl 3y €
00:0SL'8TZ 00'000°5258 1 [%0S'E T4 00°0052955: 1 00°006'009%: : 334 8/a 4
: 00'000°006% < <. [%05'S 8E. 1000059755 JO0'HSE'BRLS: {%05°9.5 5 9 @34 uBjsaq 1
" 3adpng Pajoyy . | Broglyy - a8 I+ 1e8png ﬁﬁc& : Emu:mﬁma._n_ : .L.u.mou Ezum
USIINASN0T NG uopPnIsuod WSTS | T 1101390 35U00 INSTS JioRonisuos NsTS:

6Z8tY n&m 01s95[3Q - mou_Emm pling udisaq sisAjeuy 294

$20T ‘7T Aoy

ANYIINOD NOLLIMILSNOD SINMOJ _ |




Exhibit C Bid Form
DESIGN-BUILDER SERVICES REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL INFORMATION SHEET

Please complete the information below.
If you wish to provide additional information, please attach, and reference location of additional information.

General Information

Legal Name Maron Construction Co., Inc.
Street Address 180 Buttonhole Drive
City / State / Zip Providence RI 02905
Telephone / Fax 401-272-4930/401-751-7192
E-Mail Address tmaron@mecri.com
Primary Contact Name Thomas 1. Maron
. 401-862-4634
Contact information ¢ .
maron@glﬂgggfgﬂ_m..... \
Confirm, by your signature, that your il ‘
erganization agrees to abide by the signature Thomas J. Maron
Submission Requirements. . Vice President
Title

List and Acknowledgement of Addenda:

Addendum #1 Acknowledged dated 4/23/24
Addendum #2 Acknowledged dated 5/2/24




Cost For a single bid.

1. Design Fees expressed as a lump sum and _
percentage. $526,500.00 (3.6%)
2. Architect’s construction administration
fees in a lump sum. $148.500.00
3. Contractor’s pre-construction fees in a
lurnp sum, $268,000.00
4. Contractor’s OH & Profit fee based on a
percentage of the project VP $562,500.00
5. Contractor’s General Conditions cost hased
on a lump sum; forstaffing $481,780.00
6. Contractor’s General
Requirements expressed in a $356,122.00
lump sum
Base Sub-Total:
$2,343,402.00
7. Construction Costs
$11,606,598.00
Total written in words and figures:
$11,606,598.00

Eleven million six hundred six
thousand five hundred ninety-eight dollars
Soft costs carried as 7% of the total budget -

$1,050,00.00

Add Builders Risk Insurance - $27,000.00




MARGN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

DB COMPENSATION MATRIX- Minor Construction- Delsesto- Bid # 44829

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS [ e | umr UNITCOST TOTAL
Field Offices - Telephone / (nternet Lines & Equip. 12 mo % 30000 $ 3,800.00
Field Orfices - Computers 2 ea [ 1,500.00 § 3,000.00
Field Offices - Communication Equipment {Radips) 2 £ea $ 300,00 §$ 600.00
Fleld Offices - Delivary 1 ea $ 1,800.00 3% 1,800.00
Field Offices - Equipment )3 N/A $ -
Field Offices - Phatocepying 12 mo 3 680.50 $ 7,200.00
Fietd Offices - Drinking Water 12 mo $ 30,00 % 360.00
Fleld Offices - First Aid Supplies 2 oa 3 300.00 § 606,00
Field Offices - Utility Consurption (Qffice Onty) 12 [107] 3 175.00 % 2,180.00
Field Cffices - Rental 12 mo $ 808.00 $ 9,600.60
Federal Express, Postage, Other Delivery Costs 1 NIA § -
Payroll Burden And Taxes 1 N/A $ -
Progress Photos 12 me $ 200,00 3 2.400.00
Temporary Toitets And Enclosures 3 ea $ 300000 § 5,000.0C
Temporary Fences And Gates |for trailer & laydown area only) 12 mn $ 1,500.00 $ 18,000.80
Sidewalk Protection [by trade) i N/A $ -
Building Perimeter Protection {by Trade} 1 N/A $ -
Winter Protection thy Trade) 0 Is $ -3 -
Interim Cleaning {by trade) [1] N/A 3 -
Final Clgan-Up {8y Trade) 0 s $ -8 -
Rubkbish Removal ! Dumpsters (by trade except for trailer debris} 12 mo $ 90000 $ 10,800.00
Snow Removat (by Trade) i} ea $ -
Cleaning of Trailer 12 me $ 500.00 % 6,000.00
Ladders, Ramos, And Stairs (ASSUME FOR TRANLERS) 1 €a $ 250000 $ 2.500.00
Ternporary Dust Partition [1] ea 3 ~ § -
Temperary Utility Connection Fees 1 ed $ 5.000.00 § 5,£00.60
Temnporary Plumbing (by trage) 1 NZA & -
Temporary Electricat - instali Ang Maintain {by trade} 1 N/A % -
Temporaty Electrical - Consumption [By Trade) 0 Ma $ -
Temporary Heat - Fuel Consumptian g Mo $ 2,000.00 $ 16,000,008
Temporary Water - Consumption i ea $ 1,500.06 $ 1,500.00
Temporary Fira Protection- FE only 1 =] 3 1,500.60 § 1,500.00
Temporary Reads (Construct & Maintain)- by trade 1 N/A $ -
Temporary Safety/Security Barricades by trade 1 Nia 3 -
Mucf / Dust Control by trade 1 NFA & -
Wheelwash Stations By trade 1 N/A $ -
Shed / Storage Rentat {Ternp heat rental} 8 mo % 300000 &% 24 000.00
Project Signage 1 ta $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00
Pest Corirol 1 ea $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00
Blueprint Shop Drawings- by trade 1 N/A $ -
Small Tools And Suppies- by trade i NIA 3 -
Land Surveyar Site Benchmarks Layout {assume not needed interior} 1 N/A $ - $ -
Land Surveyor Other Layout by trade ] 1] $ - 3 -
Fiet Engineering Services {By owner under testing) ] Is $ - $ -
Travel Expenses {Gas, Tolls, Parking) 1 N/A 3 -
Testing- Concrete, Suoits, Sleet, Mortar- By owner 1 NA % -
Building Permit by owner 1 N/A $ -
State ADA Fes 1 ea $ 15,000.00 § 18,004.00
Personnel Hoist Equipment And Qperation- by trade 1 N/A $ -
Material Hoist Equipment And Operation-by trade i NZA 5 -
Tratfic Controt- by trade 1 N/A $ -
Secyrity / Watchman- By awner 1 N/A $
Miscellaneous Cutting And Patching- By trade 1 NZA 5 -
Mock-Ups- By trade i WA 3 -
State Elevator Permit- N/A 1 N/A $ ~
Builder's Risk Insurance- Linder Alternate price $ -
Bt Documnents Printing 1 ea $ 3,00000 § 3.000.00
Ceremonies- By owner 1 NZA 5 -
Performance & paysent bonds 1 ea $ 13247300 % 132,473.00

TOTAL GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: $ 282,533.00

100% PERFORMANGE & PAYMENT BONDS:
ihsurance $53,562.00
TOtAL:  [§ 356,122.00 §




TN T T S I i 1 ] T i
BB « Miner Ce lon- Cernavale A Belrasio- Combintd pricing - Bid # 44755 & Bia # 44329 i i _ |
m M | T i 0B STAFF MATRI
Detign Huilder at Risk General Gandijtlons Gost Breal Down FE
e 1 i i rar At
Maran Construetion Co, e, b|s 5|z i Wlw H %
RRALTTHIEERE s R s el s 0 Bl Lo e L B e L L L L TR T E TR
R I I LA ER AR R R E 1T EREIEESH R AR ER R0 LR AR 11 EAETHIET R 0N IR HEIHHEHIFIEE E 12 8
Duratlony 3 2 1 4 £l ¥ ¥ k4 & . 1 1 L O A it {r i R i
A 83 Libror e Bafr. BoadAireE b PHAST el
Progeal Executive sl zof o] ]} ] 16| A7 1] | AGF 10| 16| 6] 93] 161 & 18] | 16 ] 8 yup | e Sazath
Essnatc E | 5] 24 E4 | 64304 05| 201 80 siee | g §8,555
Projoct Managor s5iz0l 20| 20f1sf oa] i v | 8«6 | H1 AR 46| 40| 40| 60| 8014014311 a8 o I 104,000
o [ ETE RTI LN K B Wb i 18 14,770
Ast'viant Supariotendant 65 [
MEP CzominmaiFsfimatne LRI REEAR IR ED 288.8 150 543365
" IR I R I I eI S 343 i $51.603
5 aplishve | sai 46| 6} |90 T ea| 2at a4l da) 24| el zrtun| 2 g M 94| | w ]t Viz0 75 S0.400
= <8 |60 | {a# |52 | 48 |43 {48 | 4B £A7 {48 145 | 4h 1a3 5520 | s Ti3460
] ¢ E) 453940
112 214}5i087 14 LRI SR NS RS LR LT RRTERTRED 2 bz iniaa s ez 1
10608 Mover Conakuclion- Carentss £ Dilsuaty corbiied Pricing 45 & 94755 & B & 43629- Conainortion B1AF 7
clsialaialslasiciB|als LTI KD §15600
A R RTIE E R D R R K 1o | i | e
Supaiintandint 320 }320 | 40u | 4nal za0/ 4ao} 320} 55 | 4o e ] dea] T dco {an o - T 5501400
| Assiiani Superintendent . . 1] . i
Frecact Engina PR KES N ER H BRI IE6D §25.400
| R Coontmats " 16|38 | Tl 1] V6] 1BE0 0} t51 16} T 8 1y ) - I TR €31.9000
Gan SuprSatery CHfcer wlreywite] 1875 10 6] tad ] W% Fr
Ao ! A8 4B anj an | 431 48] 48 I . 240
{Gihar - Scheduing B R I I E IR IETREY) ) 5120
i H | .
TOTAL COSY PROPOSAL GONSTRUCTION 1 Pl i 2205 Eg5.400
T T ] T T TTT
TOTAL D-B STAFFING COST M M K _ ] _ [ i _ _ D _ _ i _ % || “ [ “ L 10,125 §1,220,340
H 1 H ; ! H i




